
12-4547-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

AUTHORS GUILD, INC., AUSTRALIAN SOCIETY OF AUTHORS
LIMITED, UNION DES ECRIVAINES ET DES ECRIVAINS QUEBECOIS,
ANGELO LOUKAKIS, ROXANA ROBINSON, ANDRE ROY, JAMES
SHAPIRO, DANIELE SIMPSON, T.J. STILES, FAY WELDON,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF 133 ACADEMIC AUTHORS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE (The full list of *Amici* appear in Appendix A)

JENNIFER M. URBAN
SAMUELSON LAW, TECHNOLOGY
& PUBLIC POLICY CLINIC
University of California, Berkeley,
School of Law
396 Simon Hall
Berkeley, California 94720
(510) 642-7338

On the Brief:

Professor Pamela Samuelson and
David Hansen, Digital Library Fellow
University of California, Berkeley

Attorney for Amici Curiae

AUTHORS LEAGUE FUND, INC., AUTHORS' LICENSING AND
COLLECTING SOCIETY, SVERIGES FORFATTARFORBUND, NORSK
FAGLITTERAER FORFATTERO OG OVERSETTERFORENING,
WRITERS' UNION OF CANADA, PAT CUMMINGS, ERIK GRUNDSTROM,
HELGE RONNING, JACK R. SALAMANCA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HATHitrust, CORNELL UNIVERSITY, MARY SUE COLEMAN, President,
University of Michigan, MARK G. YUDOF, President, University of California,
KEVIN REILLY, President, University of Wisconsin System,
MICHAEL MCROBBIE, President, Indiana University,

Defendants-Appellees,

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF THE BLIND, GEORGINA KLEEGE,
BLAIR SEIDLITZ, COURTNEY WHEELER,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Authors Guild Lacks Associational Standing under the Copyright Act..... | 5 |
| II. The Authors Guild Also Lacks Associational Standing Under Prudential Standing Rules Applicable in Article III Courts. | 11 |
| III. The Interests of Academic Authors in Fair Use and the Continued Availability of the HathiTrust Corpus Diverge from the Authors Guild’s Claimed Interests, Reinforcing the Wisdom of Limiting Associational Standing in This Case. | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP 32(a)..... | 26 |
| APPENDIX A | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>ABKO Music Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.</i> , 944 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1991) | 7 |
| <i>Am. Inst. of Physics v. Winstead PC</i> , Case No. 3:12-cv-01230-M, Minute Order (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Ass'n for Info. Media & Equip. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , CV 10-9378 CBM MANX, 2011 WL 7447148 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2011) ... | 15 |
| <i>Ass'n for Info. Media & Equip. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 2:10-CV-09378-CBM, 2012 WL 7683452 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Authors Guild v Google Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp.2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , Case Nos. 05 Civ. 8136 & 10 Civ. 2977, 2012 WL 1951790 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2012) | 13 |
| <i>A.V. ex rel Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605(2d Cir. 2006) | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Becker</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Comms. Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 505(11th Cir. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>Eden Toys, Inc. v. Florelee Undergarment Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 27(2d Cir. 1982) | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Getty Images (USA), Inc. v. Advernet</i> , 797 F.Supp.2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 17 |
| <i>HarperCollins Publishers LLC v. Open Road Integrated Media, LLP</i> , No. 1:2011-cv-09499, complaint (S.D.N.Y., Dec. 23, 2011)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hulex Music v. Santy</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1024 (D.N.H. 1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) | 22 |
| <i>Mullen v. Soc'y of Stage Directors & Choreographers</i> , No. 06 C 6818, 2007 WL 2892654 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Coll. Bookstores, Inc. v. Cambridge Univ. Press</i> , 990 F. Supp. 245 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 13, 18 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n. of Freelance Photographers v. Associated Press</i> , 97 CIV. 2267 (DLC), 1997 WL 759456 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>Plunket v. Doyle</i> , No. 09 Civ. 11006, 2001 WL 175252 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Random House, Inc. v. Rosetta Books, LLC</i> , 283 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Righthaven LLC v. Hoehn</i> , ____F.3d ___, 2013 WL 1908876 (9th Cir., May 9, 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005) | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Southern Illinois Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Carpenters Welfare Fund of Illinois</i> , 326 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>The Football Association Premier League Ltd. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-3583 (LLS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y., May 15, 2013) | 14 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local, 751 v. Brown Grp. Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... | 12, 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 107..... | 22 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 201(d) (2006) | 17 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 501(b) (2006) | 6, 9 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1) (2006) | 9 |
| FED. R. CIV. PROC. R. 23 (2013)..... | 10 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|---|
| H.R. Rep. 94-1476, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. | 8 |
|---|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| Jess Davis, <i>Patent Attys' USPTO Applications Protected By Fair Use</i> , LAW360, May 22, 2013, http://www.law360.com/articles/442985/patent-attys-uspto-applications-protected-by-fair-use | 22-23 |
| Authors Guild, Inc., Comments in Response to the U.S. Copyright Office Notice of Inquiry Regarding Orphan Works and Mass Digitization, Feb. 4, 2013, http://www.copyright.gov/orphan/comments/noi_10222012/Authors-Guild.pdf | 20-21 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| Authors Guild, Inc., <i>Model Trade Book Contract and Guide</i> (2000)..... | 16 |
| Ariel Katz, <i>The Orphans, the Market, and the Copyright Dogma: A Modest Solution for a Grand Problem</i> , 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1285(2013)..... | 21 |
| Brian Lavoie & Lorcan Dempsey, <i>Beyond 1923: Characteristics of Potentially In-Copyright Print Books in Library Collections</i> , D-LIB MAG., Nov./Dec. 2009, http://www.dlib.org/dlib/november09/lavoie/11lavoie.html | 19 |
| Martin P. Levin, <i>The Contemporary Guide to Negotiating the Author-Publisher Contract</i> , 54 N.Y. L. Sch. L. Rev. 447, 455 (2009/2010)..... | 16 |
| Maria A. Pallante, <i>The Curious Case of Copyright Formalities, Keynote Address</i> , 28 Berkeley Tech. L.J. (forthcoming 2013), http://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/Pallante-BerkeleyKeynote.pdf | 15-16 |
